

Court of Appeals No. 23-4363

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**SUNIL KUMAR, PH.D., PRAVEEN SINHA, PH.D.**

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

**DR. JOLENE KOESTER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHANCELLOR  
OF CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY**

*Defendant and Appellee.*

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court,  
for the Central District of California  
Hon. R. Gary Klausner  
U.S.D.C. Case No. 2:22-CV-07550

---

**Jeffrey P. Michalowski (SBN 248073)**

[jeff.michalowski@quarles.com](mailto:jeff.michalowski@quarles.com)

**Matthew W. Burris (SBN 325569)**

[matt.burris@quarles.com](mailto:matt.burris@quarles.com)

QUARLES & BRADY LLP

101 West Broadway, Ninth Floor

San Diego, California 92101-8285

Telephone: 619-237-5200

Facsimile: 619-615-0700

*Attorneys for Dr. Jolene Koester*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I.    FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	5
A.    Caste is a Social Phenomenon and Is Not Coextensive with Religion. ....	5
B.    Caste is an Increasingly Significant Issue in the United States and at CSU .....	8
C.    After Extensive Study and Engagement with the CSU Community, Chancellor Koester Adopted a Policy Clarifying that CSU’s Nondiscrimination Policy Prohibits Discrimination Based on Caste.....	9
1.    In response to growing concerns about caste discrimination, a Working Group of CSU thought leaders began to study the issue.....	9
2.    The Working Group added the word “caste” to its proposed Policy. ....	10
3.    The Working Group sought feedback from stakeholders across campus, including CSSA and CFA.....	11
4.    CSU’s Chancellor accepted the Working Group’s recommendation, and the word “caste” was added to CSU’s Nondiscrimination Policy. ....	12
II.   PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	12
A.    Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....	12
B.    The District Court Granted Judgment on the Pleadings to CSU as to the Free Exercise Claims.....	12

C.	The Parties Tried the Establishment Clause and Due Process Claims, and the District Court Made Factual Findings and Entered Judgment for CSU.....	13
D.	This Appeal Addresses Only Three Causes of Action.....	14
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
	ARGUMENT.....	16
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ENTERING JUDGMENT FOR CSU ON THE FREE EXERCISE CLAIM.....	16
A.	The District Court Correctly Found that Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim. ....	16
1.	Plaintiffs’ theory that the Policy burdens religion is not viable.” .....	16
a.	<i>Plaintiffs did not allege that the Policy burdened their exercise of religion. ....</i>	<i>16</i>
b.	<i>There is an alternate reason to affirm on the merits – plaintiffs failed to plausibly allege that the Policy targets religion. ....</i>	<i>20</i>
2.	Plaintiffs’ new argument that CSU defined the contours of Hinduism is meritless and waived. ....	22
B.	The District Court Did Not Address Standing, But Plaintiffs’ Allegations Were Insufficient. ....	24
1.	Plaintiffs failed to allege an injury-in-fact. ....	24
2.	Plaintiffs failed to allege causation. ....	29
3.	Plaintiffs’ allegations show that their claimed injury is not redressable.....	29

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN DISMISSING THE DUE PROCESS CLAIM .....	31
A.	The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding that Plaintiffs Lacked Standing to Bring a Pre-Enforcement Due Process Challenge.....	31
1.	Self-censorship alone does not confer standing.....	31
2.	The District Court did not clearly err in finding that plaintiffs’ intended conduct—practicing their religion—was not “arguably proscribed” by the Policy. ....	33
3.	The District Court did not clearly err in finding no “credible threat” of enforcement.....	33
B.	The Record Supports Affirmance on the Merits.....	35
1.	Plaintiffs present no evidence of confusion. ....	35
2.	The meaning of “caste” is even clearer in context. ....	38
3.	The term “caste” is especially understandable to those for whom caste matters personally.....	41
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR BY ENTERING JUDGMENT FOR CSU ON THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM.....	42
A.	The District Court Did Not Clearly Err by Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Religious Hostility Theory. ....	42
1.	The District Court found, as a matter of fact, that there was no hostility toward Hinduism.....	42
2.	Even if a ban on caste discrimination had some overlap with Hindu religious practices, that would not amount to an Establishment Clause violation. ....	46
3.	There is an alternate basis for affirming –	

appellants defaulted on their burden of finding support in history and tradition.....	49
B. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err by Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Claim that CSU Took an Official Position on Hindu Doctrine.....	52
C. The District Court’s Finding that There Was No Hostility Toward Hinduism Also Means that Plaintiffs Lacked Standing.....	54
CONCLUSION .....	55
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. 32(A)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>American Family Ass’n Inc. v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Arizona Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Bayless</i> 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Arko v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> 672 F. App’x 693 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	25
<i>Bagal v. Sawant</i> 2024 WL 1012908 (W.D. Wash., Mar. 8, 2024).....	26, 47, 48
<i>Bilyeu v. Morgan Stanley Long Term Disability Plan</i> 711 F. App’x 380 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	48, 50
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	37
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Calandro v. Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.</i> 919 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	4

<i>Calif. Parents for the Equalization of Educational Materials v. Torlakson</i> 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17, 19, 53
<i>Carolina Youth Action Project v. Wilson</i> 60 F.4th 770 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	38
<i>Catholic League for Religious &amp; Civ. Rights v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> 567 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>Cath. League for Religious &amp; C.R. v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).....	54, 55
<i>Chaudhry v. Aragon</i> 68 F.4th 1161 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	5, 35, 43
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20, 46
<i>Cigna Property and Cas. Ins. Co. v. Polaris Pictures Corp.</i> 159 F.3d 412 (9th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	38
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss</i> 294 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	52
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	50
<i>D.W. v. Rauffer</i> 839 F. App'x 723 (3d Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	48

<i>Easley v. Cromarties</i> 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	5
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	20
<i>Ervins v. Sun Prairie Area Sch. Dist.</i> 609 F. Supp. 3d 709 (W.D. Wis. July 1, 2022) .....	46
<i>Firewalker-Fields v. Lee</i> 58 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	49
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic</i> 144 S. Ct. 1540 (2024) .....	24, 25, 29
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Mack</i> 49 F.4th 941 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	49
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> 429 U.S. 125 (1976) .....	37
<i>Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354</i> 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	47
<i>In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> 754 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	32
<i>Jones v. Williams</i> 791 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	16, 19
<i>Jordan v. Whelan Security of Illinois, Inc.</i> 30 F. Supp. 3d 746 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	40



<i>Juliana v. U.S.</i> 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Kane v. De Blasio</i> 623 F. Supp. 3d (2nd Cir. 2022).....	50
<i>Kearney v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> 175 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	49, 53
<i>King v. Burwell</i> 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	38
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	42
<i>Libertarian Party of L.A. Cnty. v. Bowen</i> 709 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	51
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	24
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	42
<i>M &amp; T Bank v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> 963 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm’n</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	21, 42

<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	46
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> 366 U.S. 420, 442 (1961).....	47
<i>Meland v. WEBER</i> 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co.</i> 301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Oakland Bulk &amp; Oversized Terminal, LLC v. City of Oakland</i> 960 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4, 5
<i>Ohno v. Yasuma</i> 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner</i> 118 S. Ct. 998 (1998).....	37
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	22, 23
<i>Peralta v. Dillard</i> 744 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014).....	55
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> 16 S. Ct. 1138 (1896).....	51
<i>Preminger v. Peake</i> 552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	37
<i>Reynolds v. Talberg</i> 2020 WL 6375396 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 30, 2020).....	38
<i>Reynolds v. U.S.</i> 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	48
<i>Saab Cars USA, Inc. v. USA</i> 434 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Sabra v. Maricopa Cnty. Community College Dist.</i> 44 F.4th 867 (9th Cir. 2022).....	16, 49
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	16
<i>Schwartzmiller v. Gardner</i> 752 F.2d 1341 (1984).....	42
<i>Seattle Pac. Univ. v. Ferguson</i> 2024 WL 2873376 (9th Cir. June 7, 2024).....	19, 25, 27
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	24
<i>St. Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	37
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	29
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Harvard College</i> 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....	51

<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	24
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	25
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	20, 32, 37
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	25
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> 888 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1989).....	36, 38
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1994).....	41
<i>United States v. Wunsch</i> 84 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Vernon v. City of Los Angeles</i> 27 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Vill. of Freeport v. Barrella</i> 814 F.3d 594 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	37
<i>Wright v. Farouk Systems, Inc.</i> 701 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2012).....	55
<i>Yamada v. Novel Biocare Holding AG</i> 825 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22
<b><u>State Cases</u></b>	
<i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Grop., Inc.</i> 135 Cal.App.4th 663 (2006) .....	37

*In re Joshua H.*

13 Cal.App.4th 1734 (1993) .....36

**Federal Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1092(f) ..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....2

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....2
